

No. 18-1137

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTERS OF
PORTLAND, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WILCOX,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of the State of Oregon**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT MICHAEL DUQUIN
Counsel of Record
REBECCA KUJAWA
HOGANWILLIG
2410 NORTH FOREST RD.,
AMHERST, NY 14068
(716) 636-7600
SDUQUIN@HOGANWILLIG.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
A. There Is No Lower Court Conflict	6
B. This Case Is An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Consideration Of The Question Presented Because It Does Not Even Implicate The Purported Conflict.....	12
C. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review This Interlocutory Ruling Of An Intermediate State Court.....	15
D. The Oregon Court of Appeals' Ruling Is Correct	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beck v. United States</i> , No. 86 C 10134, 1987 WL 17154 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1987)	11
<i>Behurst v. Crown Cork & Seal USA, Inc.</i> , 203 P.3d 207 (Or. 2009)	8, 13, 19
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Epley</i> , 601 P.2d 1216 (Or. 1979)	8, 13, 19
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Fox v. Collins</i> , 241 P.3d 762 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Graves v. Tulleners</i> , 134 P.3d 990 (Or. Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>Green v. Lilly Enters., Inc.</i> , 544 P.2d 169 (Or. 1975)	15
<i>Halle v. Cavanaugh</i> , 111 A. 76 (N.H. 1920)	8
<i>Horwell v. Oregon Episcopal Sch.</i> , 787 P.2d 502 (Or. Ct. App. 1990)	8
<i>Hughes v. White</i> , 609 P.2d 365 (Or. 1980)	13
<i>Kerstetter v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Waldrum Estate</i> , 460 S.W.2d 61 (Ark. 1970).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCoy v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 47 S.E.2d 532 (N.C. 1948)	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Phillips</i> , 58 Pa. D. & C.2d 314 (1972)	12
<i>Phillips v. Generations Family Health Center</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1752-VLB, 2015 WL 4527008 (D. Conn. July 27, 2005)	9, 10
<i>Sanderson v. Steve Snyder Enters., Inc.</i> , 491 A.2d 389 (Conn. 1985)	9
<i>Stutz v. Guardian Cab Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.S.2d 818 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947) ..	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	15
<i>Van Osdol v. Knapton Corp.</i> , 755 P.2d 744 (Or. Ct. App. 1988)	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	15
50 U.S.C. § 3902	20
50 U.S.C. § 3936(a).....	3
50 U.S.C. §§ 3901-4043	1
ORCP § 21 A(9)	3
ORS 030.020(1)	3, 12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Louis R. Frumer & Melvin I. Friedman, 10- 45 Personal Injury—Actions, Defenses, Damages § 45.02 (Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. 2013).....	14
